



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NORANDA ALUMINUM HOLDING CORPORATION,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

XL INSURANCE AMERICA, INC.,
TALBOT UNDERWRITING SERVICES
(US) LTD., FACTORY MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, AXIS
INSURANCE COMPANY, LIBERTY
MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY, LIBERTY SURPLUS
INSURANCE CORPORATION, ACE
AMERICAN INSURANCE CO., ASPEN
INSURANCE UK LTD., STEADFAST
INSURANCE COMPANY, AIG
EUROPE LIMITED, SCOR UK
COMPANY LIMITED, SWISS RE
INTERNATIONAL S.E., AND
CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT
LLOYD'S LONDON,

Defendants Below,
Appellants/Cross-
Appellees.

No. 444, 2019

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR
COURT OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, C.A. No. N17C-01-
152 WCC (CCLD)

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT NORANDA
ALUMINUM HOLDING CORPORATION'S
ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL/
OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Dated: January 13, 2020

Of Counsel:

David B. Goodwin
Christine S. Haskett
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
T: (415) 591-6000
F: (415) 591-6091
dgoodwin@cov.com
chaskett@cov.com

David J. Baldwin (No. 1010)
BERGER HARRIS LLP
1105 North Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
T: (302) 566-1140 x202
F: (302) 655-1131
dbaldwin@bergerharris.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant Noranda
Aluminum Holding Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
A. Noranda’s Operations at the Smelter Before the Accidents.....	8
B. The Two Accidents at the Smelter	10
C. Noranda’s “All Risks” Property Insurance Program.....	11
D. Noranda’s Property Damage Insurance Claims	12
E. Noranda’s Business Interruption Insurance Claims	14
1. The Business Interruption Coverage	14
2. The Policy’s Formula for Determining the Amount of Noranda’s Covered Business Interruption Loss.....	15
F. Noranda Commences Litigation, and the Superior Court Resolves Several Issues in Noranda’s Favor on Summary Judgment.....	17
G. The Accounting Opinions Offered at Trial	20
1. Mr. Hess’s Damages Analysis at Trial	21
2. Mr. Karutz’s Damages Analysis at Trial, Which Used the Same Methodology as Mr. Hess But Measured Saved Labor Costs Incorrectly	24
H. The Jury’s Verdict	28
I. The Trial Court Denies in Part and Grants in Part the Insurers’ Post-Trial Motions.....	29
J. The Superior Court Enters Judgment in Noranda’s Favor.....	31

IV. ARGUMENT.....	32
A. Mr. Hess’s Damages Model Was Consistent with and Required by the Policy Language.....	32
1. Insurers’ First Question Presented.....	32
2. Scope of Review	32
3. Merits of the Argument	32
a) Both Sides Used the Same Methodology to Calculate Lost Gross Earnings	32
b) The Calculations Necessary to Determine the Amount of Lost “GROSS EARNINGS”	36
c) The Insurers’ Arguments Regarding Other Policy Language Are Inapposite.....	41
B. Mr. Hess’s Damages Model Was Reliable.....	44
1. Insurers’ Second Question Presented	44
2. Scope of Review	44
3. Merits of the Argument	44
a) Mr. Hess Properly Relied on Facts and Data in the Record	45
b) Mr. Hess Properly Relied on the Type of Facts Accountants Reasonably Rely On	47
c) The Insurers Did Not Preserve Their Other Arguments.....	49
d) Because the Testimony of Mr. Pinson and Mr. Hess Regarding Labor Needs Was Uncontroverted, the Court Was Entitled to Conclude That Mr. Hess’s Labor Numbers Were Reliable	50

C.	Mr. Hess’s Damages Model Properly Accounted for the Property Damage Claim That Noranda Had Previously Settled	54
1.	Insurers’ Third Question Presented	54
2.	Scope of Review	54
3.	Merits of the Argument	54
a)	The Parties Submitted the Claimed “Double Recovery” Issue to the Jury for Resolution.....	54
b)	The Evidence Supporting the Jury’s Verdict on the “Double Recovery” Issue	56
D.	Noranda’s Cross-Appeal: The Superior Court Erred by Reducing the Jury’s Verdict by \$7,461,117 Attributed to Electrical Inefficiency Costs.....	60
1.	Noranda’s Question Presented.....	60
2.	Scope of Review	60
3.	Merits of the Argument	61
a)	The Record Does Not Support the Superior Court’s Assertion That There Was No Evidence That Noranda’s Electrical Costs Were Included in the “GROSS EARNINGS” Calculation.....	61
b)	The Jury’s Decision That Noranda Would Have Incurred \$7,461,117 in Electrical Inefficiency Costs During Repairs Was Supported by the Evidence.....	64
V.	THE CASTHOUSE EXPLOSION LOSS.....	66
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Associated Photographers, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 677 F.2d 1251 (8th Cir. 1982)	41, 42
<i>Bard's Apparel Mfg., Inc. v. Bituminous Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 245 (6th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Beebe Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 913 A.2d 543 (Del. 2006)	49
<i>Bowen v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 906 A.2d 787 (Del. 2006)	26, 48
<i>Dunn v. Riley</i> , 864 A.2d 905 (Del. 2004)	60
<i>E. Associated Coal Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 632 F.2d 1068 (3d Cir. 1980)	43
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	56
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Grenier</i> , 981 A.2d 531 (Del. 2009)	32, 44
<i>Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Inline Connection Corp. v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 435 (D. Del. 2007).....	48
<i>Int'l Adhesive Coating Co. v. Bolton Emerson Int'l, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 540 (1st Cir. 1988).....	48
<i>In re Verizon Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 2019 WL 5616263 (Del. Oct. 31, 3019) (unpublished).....	42

<i>Mazda Motor Corp. v. Lindahl</i> , 706 A.2d 526 (Del. 1998)	60
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 922 A.2d 395 (Del. 2007)	52
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Anderson-Prichard Oil Corp.</i> , 141 F.2d 443 (10th Cir. 1944)	42
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Scandia of Hialeah, Inc.</i> , 414 So.2d 533 (Fla. App. 1982)	41
<i>Pennbarr Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 976 F.2d 145 (3d Cir. 1992)	14, 33
<i>Perry v. Berkley</i> , 996 A.2d 1262 (Del. 2010)	52
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)	35
<i>Shuck v. CNH Am., LLC</i> , 498 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Simon v. Weissmann</i> , 301 F. App'x 107 (3d Cir. 2008)	48
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Vann</i> , 9 A.3d 467 (Del. 2010)	8, 54
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass'n, Inc. v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 1346 (10th Cir. 1989)	52
<i>Young v. Frase</i> , 702 A.2d 1234 (Del. 1997)	54
Other Authorities	
DEL. CONST., art. IV, § 11(1)(a).....	54
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 50(a)(1).....	60

D.R.E. 703.....45, 47, 48
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(v).....8
